mortgage loans that are floating rate obligations and mortgage loans receivable. These market risks result primarily from changes in U.S. or
Canadian LIBOR rates, the Canadian Bankers� Acceptance rate or the U.S. or Canadian Prime rates. We continuously monitor our level of
floating rate debt with respect to total debt and other factors, including our assessment of the current and future economic environment.

Interest rate fluctuations generally do not affect our fixed rate debt obligations until such instruments mature. However, changes in interest rates
will affect the fair value of our fixed rate instruments. If interest rates have risen at the time our fixed rate debt matures or at the time we
refinance such debt, our future earnings and cash flows could be adversely affected by the additional cost of borrowings. Conversely, lower
interest rates at the time our debt matures or at the time of refinancing may lower our overall borrowing costs.

61

Edgar Filing: VENTAS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 82

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

To highlight the sensitivity of our fixed rate debt to changes in interest rates, the following summary shows the effects of a hypothetical
instantaneous change of 100 basis points (BPS) in interest rates as of December 31, 2009 and 2008:

As of December 31,
2009 2008

(In thousands)
Gross book value $ 2,477,225 $ 2,592,730
Fair value (1) 2,572,472 2,436,620
Fair value reflecting change in interest rates: (1)
-100 BPS 2,681,982 2,538,334
+100 BPS 2,469,655 2,340,746

(1) The change in fair value of fixed rate debt was due primarily to debt repayments and overall changes in interest rates, partially offset by
additional borrowings.

The table below sets forth certain information with respect to our debt, excluding premiums and discounts:

As of December 31,
2009 2008

(Dollars in thousands)
Balance:
Fixed rate $ 2,477,225 $ 2,592,730
Variable rate 224,436 546,410

Total $ 2,701,661 $ 3,139,140

Percent of total debt:
Fixed rate 91.7% 82.6%
Variable rate 8.3% 17.4%

Total 100.0% 100.0%

Weighted average interest rate at end of period:
Fixed rate 6.3% 6.5%
Variable rate 2.1% 2.3%
Total weighted average rate 6.0% 5.8%

The decrease in our outstanding variable rate debt from December 31, 2008 is primarily attributable to payments on our unsecured revolving
credit facilities and certain repayments on our variable rate mortgage debt. Pursuant to the terms of certain leases with one of our tenants, if
interest rates increase on certain debt that we have totaling $80.0 million as of December 31, 2009, our tenant is required to pay us additional
rent (on a dollar-for-dollar basis) in an amount equal to the increase in interest expense resulting from the increased interest rates. Therefore, the
increase in interest expense related to this debt is equally offset by an increase in additional rent due to us from the tenant. Assuming a one